# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

# CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (date of earliest event reported): **December 23, 2021** 

# iPower Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

	Commission file number: 001-40391	
Nevada	5200	82-5144171
(State of	(Primary Standard Industrial	(IRS Employer
Incorporation)	Classification Code Number.)	Identification No.)
	iPower Inc.	
	2399 Bateman Avenue	
(Ad	<u>Duarte, CA 91010</u> dress Of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Co	ode)
	· F	,
	( <u>626)</u> 863-7344	
(Regi	istrant's Telephone Number, Including Area (	Code)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K fit following provisions:	ling is intended to simultaneously satisfy th	he filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under	er the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
$\square$ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under t	he Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to R	tule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CF	R 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to R	tule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CF	R 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Ad	ct:	
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock \$0.001 per share	IPW	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an echapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of Emerging growth company ⊠  If an emerging growth company, indicate by check new or revised financial accounting standards provided	of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).  The mark if the registrant has elected not to use	the extended transition period for complying with any

## Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Principal Officers; Election of Officers; Appointment of Principal Officers

On December 21, 2021, Danilo Cacciamatta, a member of the board of directors (the "Board") of iPower, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the "Company"), and the chair of the Company's compensation and talent committee charter, a member of the Company's audit and nominating and governance committees, notified the Company of his desire to resign from the Company's Board for personal reasons. Mr. Cacciamatta did not advise the Company of any disagreement with the Company on any matter relating to its operations, policies or practices. On December 23, 2021, the Board accepted Mr. Cacciamatta's resignation.

On December 23, 2021, based upon the recommendation of the Board's nominating committee ("Nominating Committee"), the Company appointed a new director, Ms. Hanxi Li, to replace Mr. Cacciamatta on the Company's Board. The Board has determined that Ms. Li qualifies as an "Independent Director" under Nasdaq Rule 5605(a)(2) and Rule 10A-3(b)(1) of the Securities and Exchange Act, as amended.

The biographical information of Ms. Li is set forth below.

Hanxi Li. Ms. Li has more than a decade of marketing experience working with Fortune 50 companies and international conferences. Since 2019, Ms. Li has served as Vice President of Marketing for Elegantz Productions LLC. In this role, she executed branding and marketing campaigns targeting the United States region for Sequoia Capital and Xiaomi. She also formed a long-term partnership with ByteDance Ltd. and Ciwen Media. From 2017 to 2018, she was the marketing director of the Company's predecessor, Bizright LLC, where she was in charge of the company's branding and marketing strategies, including the expansion of the company's social media marketing. From 2013 to 2016, Ms. Li was a partner at a private video studio where she worked with top companies across industries, including Bluefocus, and executed a performance project in China National Olympic Park. From 2011 to 2014, as publicity supervisor for the China National Convention Center, Ms. Li led efforts for branding and media channels for national and international meetings. Her long track record as a successful marketing leader makes her ideally suited to serving as a member of our board of directors.

There are no family relationships between either Ms. Li and the Company, and Ms. Li has not engaged in any related party transactions with the Company within the past three years.

Following the Company's appointment of Ms. Li to the Company's Board, the Company remains in compliance with Nasdaq Listing Rule 5605, the requirement to maintain a majority independent board of directors.

## **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: December 28, 2021

iPOWER INC.

By: <u>/s/ Chenlong Tan</u>

Name: Chenlong Tan

Title: Chief Executive Officer